

Experience is the solution

314 North Pearl Street ◆ Albany, New York 12207 (800) 848-4983 ♦ (518) 434-4546 ♦ Fax (518) 434-0891

July 06, 2021

Lindsay Potter **Hudson Falls Central Schools** PO Box 710 Hudson Falls, NY 12839

Work Order No: 210614057 TEL: 518 786-3244 PO#: 2022112

RE:

High School

Dear Lindsay Potter:

Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc received 29 samples on 6/14/2021 for the analyses presented in the following report.

Please see case narrative for specifics on analysis.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Tara Daniels

Laboratory Director

Jana David

ELAP#: 10709

CASE NARRATIVE

Hudson Falls Central Schools Date: 06-Jul-21

Lab WorkOrder: 210614057

High School

Sample containers were supplied by Adirondack Environmental Services.

Definitions - RL: Reporting Limit DF: Dilution factor

Qualifiers: ND: Not Detected at reporting limit

J: Analyte detected below quantitation limit

B: Analyte detected in Blank

X: Exceeds maximum contamination limit

S+: LCS Spike recovery is below acceptable limits

X: Exceeded

Z: Duplication outside acceptable limits

N: Matrix Spike below acceptable limits

T: Tentatively Identified Compound-Estimated

N+: Matrix Spike is above acceptable limits

E: Above quantitation range-Estimated

Note: All Results are reported as wet weight unless noted

The results relate only to the items tested. Information supplied by the client is assumed to be correct.

CLIENT: Hudson Falls Central Schools **LabWork Order: 210614057**

Project: **PO#:** 2022112

High School

Date: 06-Jul-21

Lab SampleID:	210614057-001				Date: 6/12/2	
Client Sample ID:	HS-H-1			M	atrix: DRINI	KING WATER
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual Units	DF	Date Analyzed
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8	3 REV 5.4					Analyst: SN
	(Prep: - 6/17/20	21)				
Lead		6.0	1.0	μg/L	1	6/25/2021 1:12:28 PM
Lab SampleID:	210614057-002				Date: 6/12/2	
Client Sample ID:	HS-H-2			M	atrix: DRINI	KING WATER
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual Units	DF	Date Analyzed
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8	-					Analyst: SN
	(Prep: - 6/17/20	,		,,		0/05/0004 4 00 40 50
Lead		2.9	1.0	μg/L	1	6/25/2021 1:23:42 PM
Lab SampleID:	210614057-003				Date: 6/12/2	
Client Sample ID:	HS-H-3				atrix: DRINI	KING WATER
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual Units	DF	Date Analyzed
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8	3 REV 5.4					Analyst: SN
	(Prep: - 6/17/20	21)				
Lead		2.4	1.0	μg/L	1	6/25/2021 1:27:27 PM
Lab SampleID:	210614057-004			Collection	Date: 6/12/2	021
Client Sample ID:	HS-H-4			M	atrix: DRINI	KING WATER
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual Units	DF	Date Analyzed
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8	B REV 5.4 (Prep: - 6/17/20	21)				Analyst: SN
Lead		2.1	1.0	μg/L	1	6/25/2021 1:31:12 PM
Lab SampleID:	210614057-005			Collection	Date: 6/12/2	021
Client Sample ID:	HS-H-5			M	atrix: DRINI	KING WATER
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual Units	DF	Date Analyzed
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8	3 REV 5.4 (Prep: - 6/17/20	21)				Analyst: SN
Lead	(110p 0/11/20	4.0	1.0	μg/L	1	6/25/2021 1:34:57 PN
Leau		4.0	1.0	μ9/∟	ı	0/20/2021 1.34.3/ PN

CLIENT: Hudson Falls Central Schools LabWork Order: 210614057

Date: 06-Jul-21

Project:
PO#: 2022112

Lab SampleID:	210614057-007			(Collecti	ion Date:	6/12/2	021
Client Sample ID:	HS-KIT-2							KING WATER
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual	Units		DF	Date Analyzed
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8	B REV 5.4 (Prep: - 6/17/202	ı)						Analyst: SN
Lead	,	ND	1.0		μg/L		1	6/25/2021 1:38:42 PM
Lab SampleID:	210614057-009			(Collecti	ion Date:	6/12/2	021
Client Sample ID:	HS-H-6					Matrix:	DRIN	KING WATER
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual	Units		DF	Date Analyzed
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8	B REV 5.4 (Prep: - 6/17/202	l)						Analyst: SN
Lead		ND	1.0		μg/L		1	6/25/2021 1:46:12 PM
Lab SampleID:	210614057-010			(Collecti	ion Date:	6/12/2	021
Client Sample ID:	HS-KIT-SP					Matrix:	DRIN	KING WATER
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual	Units		DF	Date Analyzed
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8	B REV 5.4 (Prep: - 6/17/202	ı)						Analyst: SN
Lead		ND	1.0		μg/L		1	6/25/2021 1:57:23 PM
Lab SampleID:	210614057-011			(Collecti	ion Date:	6/12/2	021
Client Sample ID:	HS-KIT-3					Matrix:	DRIN	KING WATER
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual	Units		DF	Date Analyzed
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8	B REV 5.4 (Prep: - 6/17/202	ı)						Analyst: SN
Lead		ND	1.0		μg/L		1	6/25/2021 2:01:08 PM
Lab SampleID:	210614057-012			(Collecti	ion Date:	6/12/2	021
Client Sample ID:	HS-KIT-4					Matrix:	DRIN	KING WATER
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual	Units		DF	Date Analyzed
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8								Analyst: SN
	(Prep: - 6/17/202	1)						

CLIENT: Hudson Falls Central Schools LabWork Order: 210614057

Date: 06-Jul-21

Project: PO#: 2022112

High School Lab SampleID: 210614057-013 Collection Date: 6/12/2021 Client Sample ID: HS-KIT-5 Matrix: DRINKING WATER Result **RL Qual Units** DF **Analyses Date Analyzed** ICP/MS - EPA 200.8 REV 5.4 Analyst: SM (Prep: - 6/17/2021) Lead ND 1.0 μg/L 6/25/2021 2:16:08 PM Lab SampleID: Collection Date: 6/12/2021 210614057-014 Client Sample ID: HS-KIT-SP2 Matrix: DRINKING WATER Result **RL Qual Units** DF **Analyses Date Analyzed** ICP/MS - EPA 200.8 REV 5.4 Analyst: SM (Prep: - 6/17/2021) Lead ND 1.0 μg/L 6/25/2021 2:19:53 PM Lab SampleID: Collection Date: 6/12/2021 210614057-015 Client Sample ID: HS-KIT-HS Matrix: DRINKING WATER Result **RL Qual Units** DF **Analyses Date Analyzed** ICP/MS - EPA 200.8 REV 5.4 Analyst: SM (Prep: - 6/17/2021) 6/25/2021 2:23:38 PM Lead 2.5 1.0 μg/L 1 Lab SampleID: Collection Date: 6/12/2021 210614057-016 Matrix: DRINKING WATER Client Sample ID: HS-KIT-BR **Analyses** Result **RL Qual Units** DF **Date Analyzed** ICP/MS - EPA 200.8 REV 5.4 Analyst: SM (Prep: - 6/17/2021) Lead ND 1.0 μg/L 6/25/2021 2:27:23 PM Lab SampleID: 210614057-017 Collection Date: 6/12/2021 Client Sample ID: HS-C Matrix: DRINKING WATER **Analyses** Result **RL Qual Units** DF **Date Analyzed** ICP/MS - EPA 200.8 REV 5.4 Analyst: SM (Prep: - 6/17/2021) 6/25/2021 2:31:09 PM Lead 1.1 1.0 μg/L

CLIENT: Hudson Falls Central Schools LabWork Order: 210614057

Date: 06-Jul-21

Project: PO#: 2022112

High School

Lab SampleID:	210614057-018			Collec	tion Date: 6/12/2			
Client Sample ID:	HS-DFBF					KING WATER		
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual Units	s DF	Date Analyzed		
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8	REV 5.4 (Prep: - 6/17/202	1)				Analyst: SM		
Lead		ND	1.0	μg/L	1	6/25/2021 2:42:20 PM		
Lab SampleID:	210614057-019			Collec	tion Date: 6/12/2	2021		
Client Sample ID:	HSC-DFBF				Matrix: DRIN	KING WATER		
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual Units	s DF	Date Analyzed		
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8	REV 5.4 (Prep: - 6/17/202	1)				Analyst: SM		
Lead		ND	1.0	μg/L	1	6/25/2021 2:46:06 PM		
Lab SampleID:	210614057-020			Collec	etion Date: 6/12/2	2021		
Client Sample ID:	HS-NUS-1		Matrix: DRINKING WATER					
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual Units	S DF	Date Analyzed		
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8	B REV 5.4 (Prep: - 6/17/202	1)				Analyst: SM		
Lead		2.2	1.0	μg/L	1	6/25/2021 2:49:51 PM		
Lab SampleID:	210614057-021			Collec	tion Date: 6/12/2	2021		
Client Sample ID:	HS-NUS-2				Matrix: DRIN	KING WATER		
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual Units	s DF	Date Analyzed		
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8	BREV 5.4 (Prep: - 6/17/202	1)				Analyst: SM		
Lead		3.2	1.0	μg/L	1	6/25/2021 2:53:36 PM		
Lab SampleID:	210614057-022			Collec	etion Date: 6/12/2	2021		
Client Sample ID:	HS-BS				Matrix: DRIN	KING WATER		
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual Units	s DF	Date Analyzed		
	DEV.5.4					Analyst: SM		
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8	3 REV 5.4 (Prep: - 6/17/202	1)						

CLIENT: Hudson Falls Central Schools LabWork Order: 210614057

Date: 06-Jul-21

Project:
PO#: 2022112

Π	ligh School						
Lab SampleID:	210614057-023			Collec	tion Date: 6/1	12/2021	
Client Sample ID:	HS-LIB				Matrix: DR	RINKIN	G WATER
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual Units	S D	F	Date Analyzed
CP/MS - EPA 200.8	3 REV 5.4 (Prep: - 6/17/202 ⁻	1)					Analyst: SM
Lead	,	1.3	1.0	μg/L	1	6	s/25/2021 3:19:54 PM
Lab SampleID:	210614057-024			Collec	tion Date: 6/1	12/2021	
Client Sample ID:	HS-NUS-SICK				Matrix: DR	RINKIN	G WATER
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual Units	s D	F	Date Analyzed
CP/MS - EPA 200.8	=						Analyst: SM
Lead	(Prep: - 6/17/202 ⁻	1) 6.6	1.0	μg/L	1	ε	s/25/2021 3:43:04 PM
Lab SampleID:	210614057-025				tion Date: 6/1	12/2021	
Client Sample ID:	HS-ADFBF				Matrix: DR		G WATER
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual Units	s D	F	Date Analyzed
ICP/MS - EPA 200.8	3 REV 5.4						Analyst: SM
	(Prep: - 6/17/202	1)					,
Lead		ND	1.0	μg/L	1	6	5/25/2021 3:46:49 PM
Lab SampleID:	210614057-026			Collec	tion Date: 6/1	12/2021	
Client Sample ID:	HS-FAC-1				Matrix: DR	RINKIN	G WATER
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual Units	S D	F	Date Analyzed
CP/MS - EPA 200.8	B REV 5.4 (Prep: - 6/17/202 ⁻	1)					Analyst: SM
Lead	(110)	ND	1.0	μg/L	1	6	s/25/2021 3:50:35 PM
Lab SampleID:	210614057-027			Collec	tion Date: 6/1	12/2021	
Client Sample ID:	HS-FAC-2				Matrix: DF	RINKIN	G WATER
Analyses		Result	RL	Qual Units	S D	F	Date Analyzed
	DEV.5.4					-	Analyst: SM
CP/MS - EPA 200.8	3 REV 5.4 (Prep: - 6/17/202 [.]	1)					·, ·

CLIENT: Hudson Falls Central Schools LabWork Order: 210614057

Date: 06-Jul-21

Project: PO#: 2022112

High School

Lab SampleID: 210614057-028 **Collection Date:** 6/12/2021

Client Sample ID: HS-DO-BR Matrix: DRINKING WATER

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

ICP/MS - EPA 200.8 REV 5.4 (Prep: - 6/17/2021)

ND 1.0 μg/L 1 6/25/2021 3:58:06 PM

Lab SampleID: 210614057-029 **Collection Date:** 6/12/2021

Client Sample ID: HS-ORCH Matrix: DRINKING WATER

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

ICP/MS - EPA 200.8 REV 5.4

Analyst: SM

(Prep: - 6/17/2021)

Lead 2.3 1.0 μg/L 1 6/25/2021 4:01:51 PM

Lab SampleID: 210614057-030 **Collection Date:** 6/12/2021

Client Sample ID: IN-FAC Matrix: DRINKING WATER

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

ICP/MS - EPA 200.8 REV 5.4 Analyst: SM

(Prep: - 6/17/2021)

Lead ND 1.0 μg/L 1 6/28/2021 5:20:11 PM

Analyst: SM



314 North Pearl Street Albany, NY 12207 518-434-4546 / FAY:

E

CHAIN	OE.	CHET	ranv	DECC	NDD
CHAIN	Ur.	CU5	IUUY	RECU	หม

314 North Pearl Stree	et					OF CUST	ODY RECO	ORD
Adirondack Albany, NY 12207 Environmental Services, Inc. 518-434-4546 / FAX: 5	10 121	0801		AES W	ork Ordei		1405	
© 518-434-4546 / FAX: 5 EXPERIENCE IS THE SOLUTION	10-434	-0871		COC Re	eference:	3,00	1100	(
					-			
A full service analytical research	laborato	ory offering so	lutions to	environ	mental co	oncerns		
Client Name: \ddress:	***************************************		***************************************				mercene care accessoration en	
Hudson Falls CSD Send Report to: David McKeighan Project Name donckeighan Ohfosdorg High St Client Phone #: 518-681-4572 Client PO #:	·Lab	Barge S-	t. H	udsa	n Fal	LS NY	12839	
Send Report to: David McKaghan Project Name	(Locati	on):~ I		Sample	ers Nam	e: 	a lan	
Client Phone #: =18 : Cl (1573) High S	C1100			Sample	JaVIC	ature.	righa	,
Dient Fmail: 1	122	112		Cample	na aigil M	_ 4	1_	iev
Olient Email: dmckeighan@hfcsdoog 20	ノみひ Time	Samplers Signature: David McKeighar Samplers Signature: David McKeighar Samplers Signature:						
Sample Client Sample Identification & Date	A=am	Sample	rype	# of Cont's	Preser- vative		v Analysis	
	P=pm A	Matrix	<u>C</u> <u>G</u>			BETTERNETTINGTON CORPORED CO.	MIIAIYSIS	
	30 F							
002 H5-H-Z 003 H5-H-3	P A				***************************************			######################################
03 HS-H-3	P A				273774675541 6 0487444674	POSTNOVING TOP COLUMNIA STATE NATIONAL PRINTED AND STATE OF THE STATE	***************************************	
004 HS-H-4	P A			and or hear the state of			THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY	00000000000000000000000000000000000000
005 HS-H-5	P			***************************************	молосолизамоллосолиларо			
306 HS-KIT	A P						NATIONAL STREET, STREE	
207 HS-KIT-2	A P							radio de responsación de la compansión de l
008 HS-WIT	A P	t 1						
009 H3-H-6	A P	1 1						***************************************
010 HS-KIT-SP	A P	1 1				management of Clifford Co. of the Clifford Elliford Control of Clifford Co.	***************************************	
011 H5-KIT-3	A				**************************			Medinikalikan dalah dala
012 HS-KIT-4	A				907030807930970300079300		8529-9470(HBYV9H) bulandusus kurusus kurusus kurusus	
03 HS-KIT-5	A		CD440-037-6000 2031-32293-37-74-		er e porter etter von variation ette vena	***************************************		
014 HS-KIT-SP2	A							
015 HS-KIT-HS	P							\$
Shipment Arrived Via:	P Sp	pecial Instr	uctions,	/Rema	rks:	#hettectoromanianian kanamananianian kanamanani		
FedEx UPS Ølient AES Other:		.	24					
Turnaround Time Requested:								
1 Day 2 Day 3 Day 5 Day Standard								
NOTE: Samples received after 3:30pm are considered next business		anheather (2	·	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		hhoranda waa maa waa waa waa waa waa waa waa wa	Dete	
Relinquished by: (Signature)	Re	Received by: (Signature)					Date	Time
Relinquished by: (Signature)	Re	eceived by: (S	ignature)				Date	Time
		Yangi da marana				PARTIE PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PE	6/14/21	
Relinquished by: (Signature)	Re	eceived for La	boratory	by:			Date	Time 3.280m
Sample Temperature	Pro	perly Pres	served	: (Ý) / I	V	Receive	ed Within I	
Ambient ~ Chilled ~ Chilling Begun 0=	:None		5=NH₄CI				nes: 🕅 /	
Notes:	H₂SO₄ p HNO₃ pł		6=Ascort 7=FAS	oic Acid		Notes:		•
3=	HCI pH<	:2	8=ZnAc/l		1 >9			
Custody Seal Intact: Y / N	Na ₂ S ₂ O ₃		9=NaOH 10=Othe					
Bottles AES: (Ŷ) / N								





314 North Pearl Street Albany, NY 12207 518-434-4546 / FAX: 518-434-0891

EXPERIENCE IS THE SOLUTION

CHAIN O	F Cl	JST	ODY	RE	ECO	RD
----------------	------	-----	-----	----	-----	----

AES Work Order#:	210614057
COC Reference:	200

	A full service an	alytical resea	rch labor	ator	y offering so	olutio	ns to	environ	mental co	ncerns	~~	**************************************	
Client Na	me:	Address:		/	0	e	,	71	۵	C11 a1	11 125	6	
Hude	son Falls CSD port to: David McKeighan	ŔΩ	۲.	LA	Barge	7.	t ,	Huc	ison	talls N	4 1283	~~~	
Send Rep		Project Nar	me (Loc	Laborge St. Hudson Falls NY 128 pation): Samplers Name:						alca			
donck	eighan Chfcsd.org one #(518) 681-4572		Sch	David McKeighar Samplers Signature: Dai Smelly C						agnar)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
Client Pho		Client PO #	1: 033	11	2			Sample	rs Sign	ature:	ire:		
Client Em	ail: Amckeighan@hfcsdoor	g d						Saw melly c					
AES Sample	Client Sample Identification &	Date	Time A=an		Sample	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	уpе	# of	Preser-				
Number	Location	Sampled	P=pn		Matrix	<u>C</u>	<u>G</u>	Cont's	vative	00-1021-4-0-799-0	<u>Analysis</u>		
016	HS-KIT-BR		11:00	(A) P	SOMMY DOSMODO MUSINAMA MATERIALISMON (PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	**************************************		······································		Market Market Control of the Control		
017	115-C			A P		M-04200074970470	SETTIME APPLICATION		SPEDIOLOGICA SILVERIA SERVICA		***************************************	annamin mensilikkin men kilaksi deben bersileksi seperteksi.	
018	HS-DFBF			A P					480	100000000000000000000000000000000000000			
019	HSCDF BF			A P									
030	H5-nus-1			A P		on particular and an extension					on an analytic speciment of the state of the		
021	HS nus-z			A P	Carrier Consequences de la Consequencia (Conse	ORDER WATER				en meneral simulatera meneral de la desta de la desta de la del 200 millo del 200 mill			
093	145-BS			A P	CONCERN SERVICE DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF	SEENEN STATE OF THE SEE	**************************************				nana arma arma da mana kalaka kal	ALLANDO O PORTO DO CIENTO DE CONSTITUTO POR ENTESE POR CONSTI	
023	HS-Lib			A P	***************************************	S#0#INAININAPP				encommunication and the second of the second	***************************************	######################################	
0-24	AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	***************************************	İ	A P		en american de la companya de la co		***************************************	ANNESSES STATEMENT CONTRACTOR	,	renovembroure and renovembrour has been been been been been been been bee		
025	HS-ABFBF			A P		40304/3335/137			MELOUVEUNEVOVEN MANE				
096	HS-Fac-1			A P		mornis (* d. A.			egyagirzen egyekten eser a cerandarak	ang pangangan enconstruction and an arrangement		aanaannaan sarmaanska komit kiloopii sõhahokolooli kushiivumi kiloopii kiloopii	
037	HS-fac-Z			A P			ļ				NECONOMICO PARTICIPATO DE CONTRETA DE		
	45-DO-BR			A					en programme meneral m				
078 029				P A	o percentino como esta esta de mante esta a		e programme de la companya de la co		·*************************************		memangor menananananan-sekanan-levilati		
091	HS-ORCH			P A	, y = 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		A 000000000000000000000000000000000000	***************************************			
Shinmo	ht Arrived Via:			P Sn/	 ecial Inst	Lucti	l ione	 /Rema	rks:	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	C 10 0 W C 10 C T C T C T C T C T C T C T C T C T C		
FedEx	UPS Client AES Other:			المحا	Join mot		10	, i toma					
AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON	und Time Requested:											!	
1 Day	•	Standard											
	mples received after 3:30pm are consider	red next busin	ess day.										
Relinquish	ed by: (Signature)			Received by: (Signature)					Date	Time			
Relinquish	ed by: (Signature)			 Received by: (Signature))	www.pconpresenter.com		Date	Time		
			WOOMAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A	Received for Laboratory				······································	PRO-NETWOOD CAME CONTROL CONTR	Dato	Time		
Kelinquish	ed by: (Signature)			nec	eived for L	auori	alory	υy.			Date 6/14/21	3,28pm	
27/202007 p. # # # # # 2 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 /	Sample Temperature] I	oro _l	perly Pre	ser	ved	<u>:(V)</u> /	N	Receive	ed Within	Holding	
Am	ibient ~ Chilled ~ Chilling B	egun	0=None			5=N	IH₄Cl	1			nes: 🗘 🖊		
Notes:	5 6 A .		1=H ₂ SC 2=HNO			6=A 7=F		bic Acid		Notes:			
	22°C		3=HCl p			8=Z	'nAc/	NaOH р	H>9				
AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER			_4=Na₂S			9=N	laOH	l pH>10					
**************************************	Custody Seal Intact: Y / N			##/00/T00/T0	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	IU=	Othe	!!	~~~~~~~		one commence control of the control		
	Bottles AES: 😗 / N												



Experience is the solution

314 North Pearl Street • Albany, New York 12207 • (518) 434-4546 • Fax (518) 434-0891

TERMS, CONDITIONS & LIMITATIONS

All service rendered by the **Adirondack Environmental Services**, **Inc**. are undertaken and all rates are based upon the following terms:

- (a) Neither Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc., nor any of its employees, agents or sub-contractors shall be liable for any loss or damage arising out of Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.'s performance or nonperformance, whether by way of negligence or breach of contract, or otherwise, in any amount greater than twice the amount billed to the customer for the work leading to the claim of the customer. Said remedy shall be the sole and exclusive remedy against Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. arising out of its work.
- (b) All claims made must be in writing within forty-five (45) days after delivery of the **Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.** report regarding said work or such claim shall be deemed or irrevocably waived.
- (c) Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. reports are submitted in writing and are for our customers only. Our customers are considered to be only those entities being billed for our services. Acquisition of an Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. report by other than our customer does not constitute a representation of Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. as to the accuracy of the contents thereof.
- (d) In no event shall **Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.**, its employees, agents or sub-contractors be responsible for consequential or special damages of any kind or in any amount.
- (e) No deviation from the terms set forth herein shall bind **Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.** unless in writing and signed by a Director of **Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.**
- (f) Results pertain only to items analyzed. Information supplied by client is assumed to be correct. This information may be used on reports and in calculations and Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy of this information.
- (g) Payments by Credit Card/Purchase Cards are subject to a 3% additional charge.